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RED DASH LINE DENOTES 
EXTENT OF KITCHEN FIRE 
SEPARATION REQUIREMENT 
OF -/60/60 FRL

FIP

CARSPACE 1

CARSPACE 2

NOTE: STAIRS AND RAMPS TO COMPLY WITH 
AS1428.1 - 2009. 

TACTILE INDICATORS, HANDRAILS AND 
CONTRAST NOSINGS TO COMPLY WITH 
AS1428.1 - 2009. 

CLOTHES LINE x2

DASHED LINE DENOTES 
PROPOSED LIFT LOCATION 
AS ALTERNATIVE OPTION

COMMON
WC

RED HATCH REGION DENOTES 
EXTENT OF COUNCIL ROAD

SEAT

DASHED LINE DENOTES 
GROUND FLOOR FOOT 
PRINT OF PROPOSED TOWN 
PLANNING PERMIT SCHEME

DASHED LINE DENOTES x2 
CAR SPACES OF PROPOSED 
TOWN PLANNING PERMIT 
SCHEME

ROOM YIELD

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

TOTAL: 24
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AREA SCHEDULE

TOTAL SITE AREA

OPEN SPACE AREA 

OPEN SPACE AREA (%)

818.86m2

407.76m2

49.80%

GARDEN AREA 295.76m2

GARDEN AREA (%) 36.12%

FIRE RATING AND COMPARTMENTATION NOTES

- THE STRUCTURAL FIRE RESISTANCE LEVEL OF 90/90/90 
TO ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

- TYPICAL FIRE RESISTANCE LEVELS AS FOLLOWED:
a) STRUCTURAL FLOORS, WALLS, SHAFTS AND COLUMNS 
TO APARTMENT LEVELS: 90/90/90 FRL.
b) NON-LOADBEARING CORRIDORS, SHAFTS AND WALLS 
BETWEEN APARTMENTS: -/60/60 FRL.
c) EXTERNAL WALLS: LOADBEARING WALLS 90/60/30 FRL.
d) EXTERNAL WALLS NON-LOADBEARING BETWEEN 1.5M 
AND 3M OF TITLE BOUNDARY: -/60/60.
e) EXTERNAL WALLS NON-LOADBEARING WITHIN 1.5M OF 
TITLE BOUNDARY: -/9090. 
f) EXTERNAL WALLS: NON-LOADBEARING GREATER THAN 
3M FROM A FIRE SOURCE FEATURE – NO FRL.
g) SWITCH ROOMS / MSB ROOM: 120/120/120 FRL. 
h) ROOF NO FRL REQUIRED.
i) COLUMNS AND INTERNAL WALLS DIRECTLY BELOW THE 
ROOF: 60/60/60 FRL PERMITTED. 
j) LOADBEARING ELEMENTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF 
CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
k) BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS: 90/90/90 FRL . 

- SERVICE CUPBOADS WITHIN CORRIDORS TO BE FIRE 
SEALED AT FLOORS AND PROVIDED WITH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE DOORS WITH SMOKE SEALS.

- INSULATION TO BE NON COMBUSTIBLE THROUGHOUT.

- THE BUILDING MUST BE FITTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC 
SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM WHICH COMPLIES WITH THE BCA 
SPEC E2.2a.

- GROUND AND LEVEL ONE WALLS ON THE EAST 
BOUNDARY REQUIRE A FIRE RATING OF -/60/60 FRL.

- SPECIFIC FIRE SEPARATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
ROOMS AND AREAS OTHER THAN APARTMENT/ 
DWELLINGS AS FOLLOWED:
a) WALL SEPARATING OFFICE FROM APARTMENTS AND b)
b) OFFICE FROM COMMON ROOM : 90/90/90 FRL 
LOADBEARING AND -/60/60 FRL WHERE NON 
LOADBEARING. 
- LAUNDRY , CONSULTING ROOMS, COMMON KITCHEN: 
90/90/90 FRL LOADBEARING AND -/60/60 FRL WHERE NON 
LOADBEARING.

- CONSULT ROOM 1 AND 2, LAUNDRY AND COMMON WC 
OPENING ONTO CORRIDOR TO ACHIEVE A FIRE RATING 
OF -/60/60.

- ANY OPENINGS TO THE EAST BOUNDARY REQUIRE 
SPRINKLER DRENCHERS UNLESS ADDRESSED THROUGH 
A PERFORMANCE SOLUTION VIA FIRE ENGINEERING.

- SERVICES CUPBOARDS WITHIN CORRIDORS TO BE FIRE 
SEALED AT FLOORS AND PROVIDED WITH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE DOORS WITH SMOKE SEALS.

- INTERNAL WALLS ARE ONLY REQUIRED TO BE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE, THEY DO NOT NEED TO BE FIRE RATED 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- SINGLE OCCUPANCY UNIT (SOU) DOORS TO ACHIEVE A 
FIRE RATING OF -/30/30 FRL SELF CLOSING.

- SOU COMMON ROOMS ARE TO BE SEPERATED FROM 
THE PUBLIC CORRIDOR WITH 60/60/60 FRL.

ACOUSTIC NOTES

LOCATION NOTES SOUND INSULATION 
REQUIREMENTS

THE FOLLOWING TYPICAL ACOUSTIC 
REQUIREMENTS APPLY:

WALLS SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOMS

WALLS SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOM AND 
KITCHEN OR BATHROOM

SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOMS

DUCT, SOIL, WASTE OR WATER SUPPLY PIPE, 
INCLUDING PIPES THAT IS LOCATED IN A 
FLOOR OR WALL CAVITY, SERVES OR PASSES 
THROUGH MORE THAN ONE ROOM

DOOR TO HABITABLE ROOM

NOTE: FOR WALLS REQUIRING IMPACT RESISTANCE AN AIR GAP BETWEEN 
LEAFS OF THE WALL CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED

WALL MUST BE OF DISCONTINUOUS 
CONSTRUCTION

IMPACT ISOLATION REQUIRED

ADJACENT HABITABLE ROOM OR ADJACENT 
NON-HABITABLE ROOM

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50  
Ln,w + Cl ≤ 62 

Rw + Ctr ≥ 40 
OR
Rw + Ctr ≥ 25 

Rw ≥ 30
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NOTE: STAIRS AND RAMPS TO COMPLY WITH 
AS1428.1 - 2009. 

TACTILE INDICATORS, HANDRAILS AND 
CONTRAST NOSINGS TO COMPLY WITH 
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DASHED LINE DENOTES 
PROPOSED LIFT LOCATION 
AS ALTERNATIVE OPTION

DASHED LINE DENOTES 
FIRST FLOOR FOOT PRINT 
OF PROPOSED TOWN 
PLANNING PERMIT SCHEME

ROOM YIELD

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

TOTAL: 24
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AREA SCHEDULE

TOTAL SITE AREA

OPEN SPACE AREA 

OPEN SPACE AREA (%)

818.86m2

407.76m2

49.80%

GARDEN AREA 295.76m2

GARDEN AREA (%) 36.12%

FIRE RATING AND COMPARTMENTATION NOTES

- THE STRUCTURAL FIRE RESISTANCE LEVEL OF 90/90/90 
TO ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

- TYPICAL FIRE RESISTANCE LEVELS AS FOLLOWED:
a) STRUCTURAL FLOORS, WALLS, SHAFTS AND COLUMNS 
TO APARTMENT LEVELS: 90/90/90 FRL.
b) NON-LOADBEARING CORRIDORS, SHAFTS AND WALLS 
BETWEEN APARTMENTS: -/60/60 FRL.
c) EXTERNAL WALLS: LOADBEARING WALLS 90/60/30 FRL.
d) EXTERNAL WALLS NON-LOADBEARING BETWEEN 1.5M 
AND 3M OF TITLE BOUNDARY: -/60/60.
e) EXTERNAL WALLS NON-LOADBEARING WITHIN 1.5M OF 
TITLE BOUNDARY: -/9090. 
f) EXTERNAL WALLS: NON-LOADBEARING GREATER THAN 
3M FROM A FIRE SOURCE FEATURE – NO FRL.
g) SWITCH ROOMS / MSB ROOM: 120/120/120 FRL. 
h) ROOF NO FRL REQUIRED.
i) COLUMNS AND INTERNAL WALLS DIRECTLY BELOW THE 
ROOF: 60/60/60 FRL PERMITTED. 
j) LOADBEARING ELEMENTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF 
CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
k) BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS: 90/90/90 FRL . 

- SERVICE CUPBOADS WITHIN CORRIDORS TO BE FIRE 
SEALED AT FLOORS AND PROVIDED WITH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE DOORS WITH SMOKE SEALS.

- INSULATION TO BE NON COMBUSTIBLE THROUGHOUT.

- THE BUILDING MUST BE FITTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC 
SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM WHICH COMPLIES WITH THE BCA 
SPEC E2.2a.

- GROUND AND LEVEL ONE WALLS ON THE EAST 
BOUNDARY REQUIRE A FIRE RATING OF -/60/60 FRL.

- SPECIFIC FIRE SEPARATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
ROOMS AND AREAS OTHER THAN APARTMENT/ 
DWELLINGS AS FOLLOWED:
a) WALL SEPARATING OFFICE FROM APARTMENTS AND b)
b) OFFICE FROM COMMON ROOM : 90/90/90 FRL 
LOADBEARING AND -/60/60 FRL WHERE NON 
LOADBEARING. 
- LAUNDRY , CONSULTING ROOMS, COMMON KITCHEN: 
90/90/90 FRL LOADBEARING AND -/60/60 FRL WHERE NON 
LOADBEARING.

- CONSULT ROOM 1 AND 2, LAUNDRY AND COMMON WC 
OPENING ONTO CORRIDOR TO ACHIEVE A FIRE RATING 
OF -/60/60.

- ANY OPENINGS TO THE EAST BOUNDARY REQUIRE 
SPRINKLER DRENCHERS UNLESS ADDRESSED THROUGH 
A PERFORMANCE SOLUTION VIA FIRE ENGINEERING.

- SERVICES CUPBOARDS WITHIN CORRIDORS TO BE FIRE 
SEALED AT FLOORS AND PROVIDED WITH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE DOORS WITH SMOKE SEALS.

- INTERNAL WALLS ARE ONLY REQUIRED TO BE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE, THEY DO NOT NEED TO BE FIRE RATED 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- SINGLE OCCUPANCY UNIT (SOU) DOORS TO ACHIEVE A 
FIRE RATING OF -/30/30 FRL SELF CLOSING.

- SOU COMMON ROOMS ARE TO BE SEPERATED FROM 
THE PUBLIC CORRIDOR WITH 60/60/60 FRL.

ACOUSTIC NOTES

LOCATION NOTES SOUND INSULATION 
REQUIREMENTS

THE FOLLOWING TYPICAL ACOUSTIC 
REQUIREMENTS APPLY:

WALLS SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOMS

WALLS SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOM AND 
KITCHEN OR BATHROOM

SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOMS

DUCT, SOIL, WASTE OR WATER SUPPLY PIPE, 
INCLUDING PIPES THAT IS LOCATED IN A 
FLOOR OR WALL CAVITY, SERVES OR PASSES 
THROUGH MORE THAN ONE ROOM

DOOR TO HABITABLE ROOM

NOTE: FOR WALLS REQUIRING IMPACT RESISTANCE AN AIR GAP BETWEEN 
LEAFS OF THE WALL CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED

WALL MUST BE OF DISCONTINUOUS 
CONSTRUCTION

IMPACT ISOLATION REQUIRED

ADJACENT HABITABLE ROOM OR ADJACENT 
NON-HABITABLE ROOM

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50  
Ln,w + Cl ≤ 62 

Rw + Ctr ≥ 40 
OR
Rw + Ctr ≥ 25 

Rw ≥ 30

PROJECT 

PROJECT NO 

TITLE 

SCALE 

SHEET NO 

DATE DRAWN BY 

CLIENT 

ABN 19 164 899 316

Baumgart Clark Architects © 2020

USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. 
CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE BEFORE 
COMMENCING ANY WORKS OR MAKING ANY SHOP DRAWINGS 
WHICH MUST BE SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED BEFORE 
MANUFACTURE.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THIS WORK IS COPYRIGHT AND CAN NOT BE 
REPRODUCED OR COPIED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS 
(GRAPHIC, ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING 
PHOTOCOPYING) WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE 
PRINCIPAL UNDER THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT. ANY LICENCE, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, TO USE THE DOCUMENT FOR ANY PURPOSE 
WHATSOEVER IS RESTRICTED TO THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT 
OR IMPLIED AGREEMENT WITH THE PRINCIPAL UNDER THE TERMS 
OF THE CONTRACT.

COPYRIGHT

DIMENSIONS

Head Office
Stalbridge Chambers
Level 4, Suite 2
443 Little Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000

Melbourne
Level 4
204 Clarence Street
Sydney NSW 2000

Sydney

Level 2
101 Northbourne Avenue 
Turner ACT 2612

Canberra

0 10m5m

SCALE 1:100

REVISION NORTH

REVISIONS

As indicated@A1

C

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR

28 WELLINGTON STREET,
ST KILDA - COMMON GROUND

ST KILDA COMMUNITY HOUSING

0201

2052

28/07/2020 AT

A 23/07/2020 CLIENT REVIEW

B 24/07/2020 TO QUANTITY SURVEYOR

C 28/07/2020 FOR REVIEW



TITLE BOUNDARY

TITLE BOUNDARY

T
IT

L
E

 B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

T
IT

L
E

 B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

NO. 30
TRIPLE STOREY

BRICK APARTMENTS
TILE ROOF

W
E

L
L

IN
G

T
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

NO.26
TRIPLE STOREY

BRICK APARTMENTS
FLAT ROOF

NO.26
TRIPLE STOREY

BRICK APARTMENTS
FLAT ROOF

NO. 30
TRIPLE STOREY

BRICK APARTMENTS
TILE ROOF

BEDROOM
20M2

BEDROOM
20M2

BATH
5M2

BATH
5M2

BATH
5M2

BATH
5M2

BATH
5M2

BATH
5M2

BATH
5M2

BEDROOM
20M2

BEDROOM
20M2

BEDROOM
20M2

BEDROOM
20M2

BEDROOM
20M2

4
0500

4
0500

5
0500

5
0500

1
0500

1
0500

2
0500

2
0500

3
0500

3
0500

NOTE: STAIRS AND RAMPS TO COMPLY WITH 
AS1428.1 - 2009. 

TACTILE INDICATORS, HANDRAILS AND 
CONTRAST NOSINGS TO COMPLY WITH 
AS1428.1 - 2009. 
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AS ALTERNATIVE OPTION

BATH
8M2

BATH
8M2

BEDROOM
22M2

BEDROOM
22M2

DASHED LINE DENOTES 
SECOND FLOOR FOOT 
PRINT OF PROPOSED TOWN 
PLANNING PERMIT SCHEME

SKYLIGHTS DASHED OVER

ROOF DASHED 
OVER

ROOM YIELD

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

TOTAL: 24
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AREA SCHEDULE

TOTAL SITE AREA

OPEN SPACE AREA 

OPEN SPACE AREA (%)

818.86m2

407.76m2

49.80%

GARDEN AREA 295.76m2

GARDEN AREA (%) 36.12%

FIRE RATING AND COMPARTMENTATION NOTES

- THE STRUCTURAL FIRE RESISTANCE LEVEL OF 90/90/90 
TO ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.

- TYPICAL FIRE RESISTANCE LEVELS AS FOLLOWED:
a) STRUCTURAL FLOORS, WALLS, SHAFTS AND COLUMNS 
TO APARTMENT LEVELS: 90/90/90 FRL.
b) NON-LOADBEARING CORRIDORS, SHAFTS AND WALLS 
BETWEEN APARTMENTS: -/60/60 FRL.
c) EXTERNAL WALLS: LOADBEARING WALLS 90/60/30 FRL.
d) EXTERNAL WALLS NON-LOADBEARING BETWEEN 1.5M 
AND 3M OF TITLE BOUNDARY: -/60/60.
e) EXTERNAL WALLS NON-LOADBEARING WITHIN 1.5M OF 
TITLE BOUNDARY: -/9090. 
f) EXTERNAL WALLS: NON-LOADBEARING GREATER THAN 
3M FROM A FIRE SOURCE FEATURE – NO FRL.
g) SWITCH ROOMS / MSB ROOM: 120/120/120 FRL. 
h) ROOF NO FRL REQUIRED.
i) COLUMNS AND INTERNAL WALLS DIRECTLY BELOW THE 
ROOF: 60/60/60 FRL PERMITTED. 
j) LOADBEARING ELEMENTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF 
CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
k) BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS: 90/90/90 FRL . 

- SERVICE CUPBOADS WITHIN CORRIDORS TO BE FIRE 
SEALED AT FLOORS AND PROVIDED WITH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE DOORS WITH SMOKE SEALS.

- INSULATION TO BE NON COMBUSTIBLE THROUGHOUT.

- THE BUILDING MUST BE FITTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC 
SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM WHICH COMPLIES WITH THE BCA 
SPEC E2.2a.

- GROUND AND LEVEL ONE WALLS ON THE EAST 
BOUNDARY REQUIRE A FIRE RATING OF -/60/60 FRL.

- SPECIFIC FIRE SEPARATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
ROOMS AND AREAS OTHER THAN APARTMENT/ 
DWELLINGS AS FOLLOWED:
a) WALL SEPARATING OFFICE FROM APARTMENTS AND b)
b) OFFICE FROM COMMON ROOM : 90/90/90 FRL 
LOADBEARING AND -/60/60 FRL WHERE NON 
LOADBEARING. 
- LAUNDRY , CONSULTING ROOMS, COMMON KITCHEN: 
90/90/90 FRL LOADBEARING AND -/60/60 FRL WHERE NON 
LOADBEARING.

- CONSULT ROOM 1 AND 2, LAUNDRY AND COMMON WC 
OPENING ONTO CORRIDOR TO ACHIEVE A FIRE RATING 
OF -/60/60.

- ANY OPENINGS TO THE EAST BOUNDARY REQUIRE 
SPRINKLER DRENCHERS UNLESS ADDRESSED THROUGH 
A PERFORMANCE SOLUTION VIA FIRE ENGINEERING.

- SERVICES CUPBOARDS WITHIN CORRIDORS TO BE FIRE 
SEALED AT FLOORS AND PROVIDED WITH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE DOORS WITH SMOKE SEALS.

- INTERNAL WALLS ARE ONLY REQUIRED TO BE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE, THEY DO NOT NEED TO BE FIRE RATED 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- SINGLE OCCUPANCY UNIT (SOU) DOORS TO ACHIEVE A 
FIRE RATING OF -/30/30 FRL SELF CLOSING.

- SOU COMMON ROOMS ARE TO BE SEPERATED FROM 
THE PUBLIC CORRIDOR WITH 60/60/60 FRL.

ACOUSTIC NOTES

LOCATION NOTES SOUND INSULATION 
REQUIREMENTS

THE FOLLOWING TYPICAL ACOUSTIC 
REQUIREMENTS APPLY:

WALLS SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOMS

WALLS SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOM AND 
KITCHEN OR BATHROOM

SEPERATING HABITABLE ROOMS

DUCT, SOIL, WASTE OR WATER SUPPLY PIPE, 
INCLUDING PIPES THAT IS LOCATED IN A 
FLOOR OR WALL CAVITY, SERVES OR PASSES 
THROUGH MORE THAN ONE ROOM

DOOR TO HABITABLE ROOM

NOTE: FOR WALLS REQUIRING IMPACT RESISTANCE AN AIR GAP BETWEEN 
LEAFS OF THE WALL CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED

WALL MUST BE OF DISCONTINUOUS 
CONSTRUCTION

IMPACT ISOLATION REQUIRED

ADJACENT HABITABLE ROOM OR ADJACENT 
NON-HABITABLE ROOM

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50

Rw + Ctr ≥ 50  
Ln,w + Cl ≤ 62 

Rw + Ctr ≥ 40 
OR
Rw + Ctr ≥ 25 

Rw ≥ 30
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